10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

THE SENATE
TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2011

S.B. NO./3%0

STATE OF HAWAII JAN 76 2011

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

general obligation bonds in the sum of $

Oor so much

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2011-2012

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the

sixteenth senatorial district, as follows:

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Aiea elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide

electrical upgrades.
Design
Construction

Total funding

$75,000

$500,000

B. Aiea elementary school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment to

$575,000

complete air conditioning of building A and

various campus buildings,

2011-0882 SB SMA.doc

MR RATA R e

ground and site



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 2

S.B. NO./3%0

improvements, and equipment and

appurtenances.

-Design $1,000
Construction $899, 000
Equipment $150,000

Total funding

Aiea intermediate school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide
electrical upgrades.

Design $225,000
Construction $1,500,000
Total funding

Aiea intermediate school, Oahu |

Design, construction, and equipment for
electrical upgrades and heat abatement

improvements, including appurtenances.

Design $99,000
Construction $400,000
Equipment | $1,000

Total funding

Ajea high school, Oahu

2011-0882 SB SMA.doc

AU AT MUK INMIER

$1,050,000

$1,725,000

$500,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 3

S.B. NO. /3%D

Design and construction for campus-wide
electrical upgrades.

Design $240,000
Construction $2,000,000
Total funding

Aiea high school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for a
new building or an.addition to existing
buildings for two classrooms, a weight
training room, permanent restrooms, and a

concession for the athletic field.

. Design $520, 000
Construction $5,820,000
Equipment $50,000

Total funding

Aiea high school, Oahu

Design and construction for an amphitheater,

sidewalk safety improvements, retaining
walls, and ground and site improvements.
Design $200,000
Construction $2,208,000

Total funding

B SMA.doc

M

$2,240,000

$6,390,000

$2,408,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2

Page 4

M

Aiea high school, Oahu

S.B. NO. /3¢%o

Design, construction, and equipment for a

weight training room, ground and site

improvements, and equipment and

appurtenances.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Aiea high school, Oahu

Design, construction,

$160,000
$754,000

$1,000

and equipment to

complete the expansion and renovation

project for the administration building,

ground and site improv
Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Ajea high school, Oahu

ements.

$5,000
$125,000

$100,000

and

Plans, design, and construction for campus-

wide erosion control, drainage improvements

and exterior commons,

2 SB SMA.doc

IERAARACO kLY

Phase 1,

ground and

$915,000

$230,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO. /3¢0

Page 5

site improvements, and equipment and
appurtenances.
Plans $50,000
Design $200,000
Construction $2,250,000
Total funding

K. Alvah Scott elementary school, Oahu
Design and construction for campus-wide
electrical upgrades.
Design $150,QOO
Construction $1,000,000
Total funding

L. Alvah Scott elementary school, Oahu
Design and construction for traffic safety
improvements and parking expansion, ground
and site impfovements, and equipment and
appurtenances.
Desgsign $75,000
Construction $650,000
Total funding

M. Gustav H. Webling elementary

school, Oahu

1-0882 SB SMA.doc

l?IIHINIUII\I\VIIMI\UIIHII\IHIII}ll!lll!l\I\IHIIII\IHIHII{!|7||||H\IH!IINIIHI\IIIIIIIIlﬂHII!

$2,500,000

$1,150,000

$725,000



- S.B. NO. /3%

Design and construction for campus-wide

electrical upgrades, and equipment and

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

appurtenances.

Design $150,000
Construction $1,099,000
Equipment 1,000 |

Total funding

$1,250,000

N. Gustav H. Webling glementary
school, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction to redesign
the administration building to improve the
health room, and to provide air conditioning
and doorways.
Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $223,000
Total funding $225,000
0. Highlands intermediate school, Oahu

Mt

Design and construction of a fence fronting

Highlands intermediate school.

Design $20,000
Construction $160,000
2 SB SMA.doc

i

LR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

.19

20

21

e S.B. NO./349

Total funding $180,000
P. Highlands intermediate school, Oahu

Design and construction £o renovate the

= chorus classroonm, including asbestos

removal.

Design .$80,000

Construction $400,000

Total funding $480,000
Q. Lehua elementary school, Oahu

Plang, design, and construction for a new

six-classroom building.

Plans $1,000

Design $1,000

Construction $5,998,000

Total funding $6,000,000
R. Lehua elementary school, Oahu

Construction to improve the structural

integrity of building B.

Construction $1,000,000

Total funding $1,000,000
S. Lehua elementary school, Oahu

'2011-0882 SB SMA.doc

IR NRAAA IS DLARAIY



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO. /34o

Design and construction to expand the school

parking lot.

Design $100,000

Construction $500, 000

Total funding | $600,000
T. Lehua elementary school, Oahu

Construction for campus-wide electrical

upgrades.

Construction $1,114,000

Total funding $1,114,000
U. Manana elementary school, Oahu

Construction to provide ramps, elevators,

and other measures to improve access to

school facilities.

Construction $85,000

Total funding ' ‘ $85,000
V. Manana elementary échool, Oahu |

Construction to provide disabled

accessibility for science laboratory in

building K and classrooms in building J.

Construction $120,000

Total funding $120,000

2011-0882 SB SMA.doc

VIR TAEMATR AT MR R



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 9

S.B. NO./3%0

Manana elementary school, Oahu

Design to improve school campus drainage.

Design $400,000
Total funding

Manana elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction to complete
renovations to the library.

Design $60,000

Construction $300,000

Total funding

Manana elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction of retaining walls

and for drainage improvements for buildings

H, F, G, and J.

Design | $50,000
Construction $400, 000
Total funding

Momilani elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide
electrical upgrades.

Design : $100,000

Construction $500, 000

2011-0882 SB SMA.doc

T

$400, 000

$360,000

$450,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 10

BB.

CccC.

DD.

S.B. NO. /3%

Total funding $600,000
Palisades elementary school, Oahu
Design and construction to improve the slope

of the front parking lot.

Design $180,000
Construction $900,000
Total funding $1,080,000

Palisades elementary school, Oahu

Construction of ten-stall parking lot,

driveway, and retaining wall to be added to

existing parking lot.

Construction ' $600,000

Total funding - $600,000
Pearl City high school, Oahu

Design and construction for air conditioning

for building R.

Design $1,000,000
Construction $5,000,000
Total funding $6,000,000

Pearl City Highlands elementary

school, Oahu

2011-0882 SB SMA . doc

ANURRMRARDIRINADT



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 11

EE.

FF.

GG.

S.B. NO. /340

Design and construction for campus-wide
electrical system upgrades.

Design $1,000
Construction $949,000
Total funding

Pearl City library, Oahu

Design and construction to renovate the
library's pafking lot.

Design $75,000
Construction $705,000
Total funding \

Pearl Ridge elementary school, Oahu
Design, construction, and equipment to
improve the administration building and

courtyard, including air conditioning.

Design $1,000
Construction $3,598,000
Equipment $1,000

Total funding
Pearl Ridge elementary school, Oahu
Design and construction for campus-wide

electrical upgrades.

882 SB SMA.doc

T

$950, 000

$780,000

$3,600,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

| S.B. NO. /340

Degign $150, 000
Construction $1,000,000
Total funding

HH. Pearl Ridge elementary school, Oahu
Design and construction for administration
building heat abatement and central
courtyard improvements, ground and site

improvements, and equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $200,000
Construction $900,000

Total funding

TI. Red Hill elementary school, Oahu
Construction to install ceiling fans in
various campus buildings.
Construction $126,000
Total funding

JJ. Waiau elementary school, Oahu
Design and construction for campus-wide
electrical upgrades.
Design $600,000
Construction $3,000,000

011-0882 SB SMA.doc

WA

$1,150,000

$1,100,000

$126,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 13

Total funding

KK. Waimalu elementary school,

S.B. NO. /340

Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide

electrical upgrades.
Design
Construction

Total funding

LL. Waimalu elementary school,

$150, 000

$1,000,000

Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for

electrical upgrades and installation of air

conditioning systems for buildings D and E,

excluding El1, E2, and E7.
Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

MM. Waimalu elementary school,

Oahu

Design and construction for electrical

upgrades and installation of air

conditioning systems for various classrooms.

Design
Construction

11-0882 SB SMA.doc

WA

$500,000

$3,000,000

$3,600,000

$1,150,000



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 14 S B NO /3%
Total funding $3,500,000
NN. Waimalu elementary school, Oahu
Design and construction of covered roof
above concrete walkways from building A to
portable classrooms.
Design $
Construction $
Total funding | s -
2. To be expended by the department of transportation:
A. Kamehémeha highway, Oahu

882

Plans, design, and construction for
improvements to Kamehameha highway,
including signal operation and monitoring
improvements Phase II, a feasibility study
for bottleneck intersections, utility
undergrounding, Pearl Harbor historic sites
gateway project, and HARS demonstration
program. These projects are deemed
necessary to qualify for federal aid

financing and/or reimbursement.

Plans $4,100,000
Design $1,000
SB SMA.doc

BN



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

e S.B. NO. /340

Construction $5,829,000

Total funding $9,930,000
B. Kamehameha highway, Oahu

Construction to equip all crosswalks along

Kamehameha highway with in-roadway lighted

warning systems.

Construction $1,000,000
Total funding $1,000,000
3. To be expended by the city and county of Honolulu:
A. Halawa Heights road, Oahu

Design and construction for a retaining wall
to prevent erosion of hillside along Halawa

Heights road adjacent to 99-614 Kaakau

place.

Design $1,000

Construction $949,000

Total funding | $950, 000

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

11-0882 SB SMA.doc

AR



=3 S.B. NO. /34

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011.

INTRODUCED BY: M WJ&L
s v

B SMA.doc

A



S.B. NO. /34d

Report Title:
CIP; 1l6th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the
sixteenth senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

1-0882 SB SMA.doc

|IIINIDIIHII\|\HIIIIII\lillllllllHIlIlllﬂlHI\I!IHI\INIHI\IHHI?IIIIHIIHIIIHIH\HII\I\\IIH\HIII



