THE SENATE TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2011 STATE OF HAWAII

S.B. NO./3+0

JAN 2 6 2011

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SIXTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$ or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2011-2012
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the
6	sixteenth senatorial district, as follows:
7	1. To be expended by the department of education:
8	A. Aiea elementary school, Oahu
9	Design and construction for campus-wide
10	electrical upgrades.
11	Design \$75,000
12	Construction \$500,000
13	Total funding \$575,000
14	B. Aiea elementary school, Oahu
15	Design, construction, and equipment to
16	complete air conditioning of building A and
17	various campus buildings, ground and site



1		improvements, and equipment and	đ	
2		appurtenances.		
3		Design	\$1,000	
4		Construction	\$899,000	
5		Equipment	\$150,000	
6		Total funding		\$1,050,000
7	C.	Aiea intermediate school, Oahu		
8		Design and construction for car	mpus-wide	
9		electrical upgrades.		
10		Design	\$225,000	
11		Construction	\$1,500,000	
12		Total funding		\$1,725,000
13	D.	Aiea intermediate school, Oahu		
14		Design, construction, and equip	oment for	
15		electrical upgrades and heat al	oatement	
16		improvements, including appurte	enances.	
17		Design	\$99,000	
18		Construction	\$400,000	
19		Equipment	\$1,000	
20		Total funding		\$500,000
21	E.	Aiea high school, Oahu		



1			Design and construction for campus-wide	
2			electrical upgrades.	
3			Design \$240,00	D
4			Construction \$2,000,00	рания О ₁₀ с с
5			Total funding	\$2,240,000
6		F.	Aiea high school, Oahu	
7			Design, construction, and equipment for	a
8			new building or an addition to existing	
9	- - -		buildings for two classrooms, a weight	
10			training room, permanent restrooms, and	a
11			concession for the athletic field.	
12		•	Design \$520,00	0
13			Construction \$5,820,00	0
14			Equipment \$50,00	0
15			Total funding	\$6,390,000
16		G.	Aiea high school, Oahu	
17			Design and construction for an amphithe	ater,
18			sidewalk safety improvements, retaining	
19	- - -		walls, and ground and site improvements	•
20			Design \$200,00	0
21			Construction \$2,208,00	0
22			Total funding	\$2,408,000



2011-0882 SB SMA.doc

1	н.	Aiea high school, Oahu	
2		Design, construction, and equipment for a	
3		weight training room, ground and site	
4		improvements, and equipment and	
5		appurtenances.	
6		Design \$160,000	
7		Construction \$754,000	
8		Equipment \$1,000	
9		Total funding \$93	15,000
10	I.	Aiea high school, Oahu	
11		Design, construction, and equipment to	
12		complete the expansion and renovation	
13	·	project for the administration building, and	
14		ground and site improvements.	
15		Design \$5,000	
16		Construction \$125,000	
17		Equipment \$100,000	
18		Total funding \$23	30,000
19	J.	Aiea high school, Oahu	
20		Plans, design, and construction for campus-	
21		wide erosion control, drainage improvements	
22	•	and exterior commons, Phase 1, ground and	



1		site improvements,	and equipment and	
2	· ·	appurtenances.		
3		Plans	\$50,000	
4		Design	\$200,000	
5		Construction	\$2,250,000	
6		Total funding		\$2,500,000
7	К.	Alvah Scott element	ary school, Oahu	
8		Design and construc	tion for campus-wide	
9		electrical upgrades	•	
10		Design	\$150,000	
11		Construction	\$1,000,000	
12		Total funding		\$1,150,000
13	L.	Alvah Scott element	ary school, Oahu	
14		Design and construc	tion for traffic safety	
15		improvements and pa	rking expansion, ground	
16		and site improvemen	ts, and equipment and	
17		appurtenances.		
18		Design	\$75,000	
19		Construction	\$650,000	
20		Total funding		\$725,000
21	М.	Gustav H. Webling e	lementary	
22		school, Oahu		



1		Design and construction for cam	pus-wide	
2		electrical upgrades, and equipm	ent and	
3		appurtenances.		
4		Design	\$150,000	
5		Construction \$	1,099,000	
6		Equipment	1,000	
7		Total funding		\$1,250,000
8	N.	Gustav H. Webling elementary		
9		school, Oahu		
10		Plans, design, and construction	to redesign	
11		the administration building to	improve the	
12		health room, and to provide air	conditioning	
13		and doorways.		
14		Plans	\$1,000	
15		Design	\$1,000	
16		Construction	\$223,000	
17		Total funding		\$225,000
18	Ο.	Highlands intermediate school,	Oahu	• •
19		Design and construction of a fe	nce fronting	
20		Highlands intermediate school.		
21		Design	\$20,000	
22		Construction	\$160,000	
	2011-0992	SB SMA doc		



. 1		Total funding		\$180,000
2	P.	Highlands intermediate school, Oahu		
3		Design and construction to renovate t	he	
4		chorus classroom, including asbestos		
5		removal.		
6		Design \$80,	000	
7		Construction \$400,	000	
8		Total funding		\$480,000
9	Q.	Lehua elementary school, Oahu		
10		Plans, design, and construction for a	new	
11		six-classroom building.		
12		Plans \$1,	000	
13		Design \$1,	000	
14		Construction \$5,998,	000	
15		Total funding		\$6,000,000
16	R.	Lehua elementary school, Oahu		
17		Construction to improve the structura	1	
18	anti- anti- anti-	integrity of building B.		
. 19		Construction \$1,000,	000	
20		Total funding	\$1,0	00,000
21	S.	Lehua elementary school, Oahu		



1		Design and construction to expa	and the school	
2		parking lot.		
3		Design	\$100,000	
4		Construction	\$500,000	
5		Total funding		\$600,000
6	Т.	Lehua elementary school, Oahu		
7		Construction for campus-wide e	lectrical	
8		upgrades.		
9		Construction	\$1,114,000	
10		Total funding		\$1,114,000
11	U.	Manana elementary school, Oahu		
12		Construction to provide ramps,	elevators,	
13		and other measures to improve a	access to	•
14		school facilities.		
15		Construction	\$85,000	
16		Total funding		\$85,000
17	v.	Manana elementary school, Oahu		
18		Construction to provide disable	ed	
19		accessibility for science labor	ratory in	
20		building K and classrooms in bu	ilding J.	
21		Construction	\$120,000	
22		Total funding		\$120,000



1	W.	Manana elementary school, Oah	u	
2		Design to improve school camp	ous drainage.	
3		Design	\$400,000	
4		Total funding		\$400,000
5	х.	Manana elementary school, Oah	u	
6		Design and construction to co	mplete	
7		renovations to the library.		
8		Design	\$60,000	
9		Construction	\$300,000	
10		Total funding		\$360,000
11	Υ.	Manana elementary school, Oah	u	
12		Design and construction of re	taining walls	
13		and for drainage improvements	for buildings	
14	•	H, F, G, and J.		
15		Design	\$50,000	
16		Construction	\$400,000	
17	· · ·	Total funding		\$450,000
18	Ζ.	Momilani elementary school, O	ahu	
19		Design and construction for c	ampus-wide	
20		electrical upgrades.		
21		Design	\$100,000	
22		Construction	\$500,000	
	2011-0882	SB SMA.doc		9



S.B. NO. 1340

10

1		Total funding		\$600,000
2	AA.	Palisades elementary school,	Oahu	
3		Design and construction to im	prove the slope	
4		of the front parking lot.		
5		Design	\$180,000	
6		Construction	\$900,000	
7	· •	Total funding		\$1,080,000
8	BB.	Palisades elementary school,	Oahu	
9		Construction of ten-stall par	king lot,	
10		driveway, and retaining wall	to be added to	
11		existing parking lot.		
12		Construction	\$600,000	
13		Total funding		\$600,000
14	CC.	Pearl City high school, Oahu		
15		Design and construction for a	ir conditioning	
16		for building R.		
17		Design	\$1,000,000	
18		Construction	\$5,000,000	
19		Total funding		\$6,000,000
20	DD.	Pearl City Highlands elementa	ry	
21		school, Oahu	• • •	



S.B. NO. /340

11

	Design and construction for	campus-wide	
	electrical system upgrades.		
	Design	\$1,000	
	Construction	\$949,000	
	Total funding		\$950,000
EE.	Pearl City library, Oahu		
	Design and construction to r	enovate the	
	library's parking lot.		
	Design	\$75,000	
	Construction	\$705,000	
	Total funding		\$780,000
FF.	Pearl Ridge elementary schoo	ol, Oahu	
	Design, construction, and ec	uipment to	
	improve the administration building and		
	courtyard, including air con	ditioning.	
,	Design	\$1,000	
	Construction	\$3,598,000	
	Equipment	\$1,000	
	Total funding		\$3,600,000
	Pearl Ridge elementary schoo	ol, Oahu	
GG.	Feari Riuge crementary benee		
GG.	Design and construction for		
		electrical system upgrades. Design Construction Total funding EE. Pearl City library, Oahu Design and construction to r library's parking lot. Design Construction Total funding FF. Pearl Ridge elementary school Design, construction, and eq improve the administration k courtyard, including air cor Design Construction Equipment	Design\$1,000Construction\$949,000Total fundingEE.Pearl City library, OahuDesign and construction to renovate the library's parking lot.Design\$75,000Construction\$705,000Total fundingFF.Pearl Ridge elementary school, Oahu Design, construction, and equipment to improve the administration building and courtyard, including air conditioning.Design\$1,000Construction\$3,598,000Equipment\$1,000



1		Design	\$150,000	
2		Construction	\$1,000,000	
3		Total funding		\$1,150,000
4	HH.	Pearl Ridge elementary	school, Oahu	
5		Design and construction	n for administration	
6		building heat abatement	and central	
7		courtyard improvements,	ground and site	
8		improvements, and equip	oment and	
9		appurtenances.		
10		Design	\$200,000	
11		Construction	\$900,000	
12		Total funding		\$1,100,000
13	II.	Red Hill elementary sch	nool, Oahu	
14		Construction to install	l ceiling fans in	
15		various campus building	Js.	
16		Construction	\$126,000	
17		Total funding		\$126,000
18	JJ.	Waiau elementary school	l, Oahu	
19		Design and construction	n for campus-wide	
20		electrical upgrades.		
21		Design	\$600,000	
22		Construction	\$3,000,000	· · · · · ·
	2011-0882	SB SMA.doc		12



1		Total funding		\$3,600,000
2	KK.	Waimalu elementary school, Oahu		
3		Design and construction fo	or campus-wide	
4		electrical upgrades.		
5		Design	\$150,000	
6		Construction	\$1,000,000	
7		Total funding		\$1,150,000
8	LL.	Waimalu elementary school	, Oahu	· · · · ·
9		Design, construction, and	equipment for	
10		electrical upgrades and in	nstallation of air	
11		conditioning systems for 1	buildings D and E,	
12		excluding E1, E2, and E7.		
13		Design	\$	
14		Construction	\$	
15		Equipment	\$	
16		Total funding		\$
17	MM.	Waimalu elementary school	, Oahu	
18	- 	Design and construction for electrical		
19		upgrades and installation of air		
20		conditioning systems for various classrooms.		
21		Design	\$500,000	
22		Construction	\$3,000,000	• • • • • •
		_		



1		Total funding	\$3,500,000	
2	NN.	Waimalu elementary school, Oahu		
3		Design and construction of covered roof		
4		above concrete walkways from building A to		
5		portable classrooms.		
6		Design \$		
7		Construction \$		
8		Total funding	\$	
9	2. To be expended by the department of transportation:			
10	Α.	Kamehameha highway, Oahu		
11		Plans, design, and construction for		
12		improvements to Kamehameha highway,		
13		including signal operation and monitoring		
14		improvements Phase II, a feasibility study		
15		for bottleneck intersections, utility		
16		undergrounding, Pearl Harbor historic sites		
17	gateway project, and HARS demonstration			
18		program. These projects are deemed		
19		necessary to qualify for federal aid		
20		financing and/or reimbursement.		
21		Plans \$4,100,000		
22		Design \$1,000		
	2011-0882	SB SMA.doc	14	

S.B. NO. 1340

15

1		Construction	\$5,829,000				
2		Total funding		\$9,930,000			
3	В.	Kamehameha highway, Oahu					
4		Construction to equip all	crosswalks along				
5		Kamehameha highway with in-roadway lighted					
6		warning systems.					
7		Construction	\$1,0	000,000			
8		Total funding		\$1,000,000			
9	3. To be expended by the city and county of Honolulu:						
10	Α.	Halawa Heights road, Oahu					
11		Design and construction fo	or a retaining wall	1			
12		to prevent erosion of hill	side along Halawa				
13		Heights road adjacent to 9	9-614 Kaakau				
14		place.					
15		Design	\$1,000				
16		Construction	\$949,000				
17 [°]		Total funding		\$950,000			
18	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective						
19	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the						
20	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.						
21							



1

2

S.B. NO. 1340

This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011. SECTION 3.

INTRODUCED BY: Amil May



17

Report Title:

CIP; 16th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the sixteenth senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

